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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU

MIMAROPA Region s

7/F DENR Building. 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila CERTIFED
Telefax No. (+632) 536-0215 / (+632) 310-1369 ~ .
Email: regiondb@mgb.gov.ph

@

16 December 2021
MEMORANDUM

FOR : The Undersecretary
Attached Agencies, Mining and Muslim Affairs
Supervising Undersecretary for Forest Management Bureau
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
Visayas Ave. Diliman, Quezon City

FROM : The Regional Director
This Office
SUBJECT : Quarry and Reclamation Activities in Coron, Palawan

This respectfully refers to the Memorandum dated 02 December 2021, which
was received by this Office on 14 December 2021, forwarding the electronic
mail dated 07 November 2021 of Ms. Inya Gonzales regarding the Petition
Letter Against the Continuous Quarrying/Reclamation Operation in Coron,
Palawan for our information, investigation, and immediate appropriate action.

Please be advised that the same issue was forwarded by this Office to the
Environmental Management Bureau MIMAROPA Region in relation to the
Environmental Compliance Certificate that may have beenissued for the cited
activities. -

In the 24 November 2021 Investigation Report, CENRO - Coron confirmed that
the Coron Bay Development Project, a reclamation project of the Provincial
Govermment of Palawan, was issued a Cease-and-Desist Order (CDO) by
CENRO - Calamian.

This Office issued a CDO dated 01 December 2021 (copy attached) to Ms. Bella
C. Tiotangco for conducting quarrying operation outside her permit area.

Attached are copies of our actions pertaining to the above, for your reference.

For the Undersecretary’s information.

O C. NOB/E{

s stated

Usec. Martin B. Difio Ms. Ma. lourdes G. Ferrer, CESO lli
Department of Interior and Local Govemment Regional Executive Director
26F DILG-NAPOLCOM Center Department of Environment and Natural Resources - MIMAROPA

EDSA cor. Quezon Avenue
West Triangle, Quezon City

Atty. Wilfredo G. Moncano

Director

Mines and Geosciences Bureau
North Avenue, Diliman, Quezon City

“‘MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE.”
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Republic of the Philippines P
Department of Environment and Natural Resources i:f

MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU
MIMAROPA Region

7!F DENR Building 1515 Roxas Bouleverd, Ermita. Manila
Telefax No {+6321 536-0215 / (+632) 310-1368
Email’ regiondb@gh gov ph

12 November 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR : The Regional Director
Environmental Management Bureau
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
FROM : The Regional Director
This Office
SUBJECT - Petition Letter Against the Continuous Quarrying

Operation in Coron, Palawan with Reference No.
ACK20211111-14

This refers to the attached electronic mail dated 07 November 2021 of
Ms. Inya Gonzales regarding the above subject.

Based on the above, the petitioners demand to know if all the quarrying
activities in Coron, Palawan were issued Environmental Compliance
Certificates and to immediately stop the continuous quarrying operation
in the municipality.

Please be informed that this Office has requested the PENRO and
Concurrent Acting PMRB Chairperson - Palawan to conduct
investigation and render appropriate actions to address the said
allegations thru a Memorandum of even date (copy attached).

For the Regional Director's information and further action, please.

O Fé NOBLE

The DENR Action Center/Hofline

The Regional Executive Director
Department of Environment and Natural Rescurces
MIMAROPA Region

Mr. inya Gonzales

Compilainant
inyagenzcies@ychoo.com

“MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE.”

MINES AND GECSCIENCES BURERY
VIMAROPA Region




Repubiic of the Philippines o
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (‘}’
MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU
MIMAROPA Region

7'F DENR Building 1515 Roxas Bouievard. Ermia, Mariia

Telefax No {+632) 538-0215 / (+832) 310-1369

Email- regiondb@mgt gov ph

12 November 2021

MEMORANDUM
FOR - The PENRO and
Concurrent Acting PMRB Chairperson
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City
Province of Palawan
FROM s The Regional Director
This Office
SUBJECT - Pefition Letter Against the Continuous Quarrying

Operation in Coron, Palawan with Reference No.
ACK20211111-14

This refers to the attached electronic mail dated 07 November 2021 of
Ms. Inya Gonzales regarding the above subject.

The abovementioned letter was forwarded by the DENR Action Center
to this Office through an electronic mail dated 12 November 2021 for our
appropriate action.

In this regard, this Office is requesting for the conduct of investigation,
render appropriate actions to address the allegations stated therein,
and furnish us a copy of the report. Our embedded personnel assigned
in the Community Environment and Natural Resources Office — Coron
may be assigned in this undertaking.

For the PENRQ's action, please.

C. NOBLE
o

The DENR Action Center/Hoffine
Tksyonkolkaanaiders nov. oh

The Regional Execufive Direcior
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region

M. Inya Gonzales

Compiainont
inyagonzales@yahco.com

“‘MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE.”

MINES AND GEOSCIENCES Bungay
WIMAROPA hogion




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
MIMAROPA Region

Coron, Palawan

November 24, 2021

MEMORANDUM

FOR : THE PENRO AND CONCURRENT
ACTING PMRB CHAIRPERSON
Provincial Environment and Natural Resources Office
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan

FROM 5 THE CENRO
' Coron, Palawan

SUBJECT X INVESTIGATION REPORT ON THE COMPLAINT FILED TO
DENR 8888 WITH A REFERENCE NO. DENR-PACC 2021-11-
19-001 REGARDING THE REQUEST TO STOP THE
CONTINUED QUARRYING ACTIVITIES IN CORON

Respectfully forwarding the investigation report dated November 23, 2021 regarding
the complaint filed to the DENR 8888 with a reference no. DENR-PACC 2021-11-19-001 re:
the request to stop the continued quarrying activities within the Municipality of Coron,
Palawan.

Attached is the report regarding the abovementioned subject.

For information, record, and further instruction/s.

DENR. Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




Republic of the Philippines

Department of Environment and Natural Resources

COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
MIMAROPA Region

Coron, Palawan

i

November 23, 2021

TN

MEMORANDUM B0 A
FOR THE OIC, CENRO e A
Coron, Palawan g[ - ‘ T2 d“/;r%%a i
\ U ey
FROM THE UNDERSIGNED . s
SUBJECT : INVESTIGATION REPORT ON THE COMPLAINT FILED TO

DENR 8888 WITH A REFERENCE NO. DENR-PACC 2021-11-
19-001 REGARDING THE REQUEST TO STOP THE
CONTINUED QUARRYING ACTIVITIES IN CORON

DOCUMENTS :
ATTACHED

1. Photo Documentation
2. Documents for the Quarry Activity
3. Location Map of the Quarry Site

Pursuant to the Travel Order No. 2021-11-03-248 the undersigned, together with the
embedded personnel of Environmental Management Bureau — MIMAROPA led by Engr. Mark
Angelo S. Rogel, Engineer 11, staffs of CENRO Calamianes [sland led by Elizalde M. Segundo,
conducted an ocular inspection on November 3-4, 2021 regarding the abovementioned subject.

Background Information

The DENR CENRO Calamian received an electronic mail from the Provincial
Environment and Natural Resources Officer regarding the above noted subject dated November
22,2021.

Please be informed that based on pre-investigation of this office, there are two (2)
existing valid Quarry Permit within the Barangay Poblacion 6, Coron, Palawan such as the

following:
Project Address Quarry Permit No. Remarks
Ms. Bella C. | Sitio. Lamud, Brgy. | QP (PLW) No. 02- | OPERATIONAL
Tiotangco Mountain | Poblacion 6, Coron, | 01
Quarry Project Palawan
Michelle Tiotangco | Sitio. Pali, Brgy. |. QP (PLW) No. 01- | NO OPERATION
Mountain Quarry | Poblacion 6, Coron, | 01 AS OF DATE
Proiect Palawan ‘ |

DENR, Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper, Coron. Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633



Other quarrying areas or activities which is not included on the above listed permit
holders are considered illegal.

The ongoing 50 Hectares Reclamation Project of the Provincial Government of
Palawan named as Coron Bay Development Project is currently getting its filling sources from

Bella Tiotangco Mountain Quarry Project located at Sitio Lamud, Brgy. Poblacion 6, Coron,
Palawan.

The Coron Bay Development Project is a 50 Hectares Reclamation of the Provincial
Government of Palawan in partnership with the BCT Trading and Construction Inc. and 428
Hi-Tech Group Inc. within the shore area of Brgy. Poblacion 2, Poblacion 3 and Poblacion 5,
Coron, Palawan.

. PCSD Clearance . SEP Clearance with a No. BDP-062510-018 issued to the

| “Provincial Government of Palawan for their Coron Bay |

Development Project Phase 2.3 and 4 approved by the PCSD

; Chairman Hon. Gov. Mario Joel Reyes

' Environmental Environmental Compliance Certificate No. ECC-R4B-0903-

- Compliance Certificate | 073e5020 issued for Provincial Government of Palawan for |

' their Reclamation Project Phase 2, 3, 4&5 (48.0 hectares) - |

=' Coron Waterfront Development Pro;ect located at Brgy. Pob
2,3.4 &5 approved by RD Enp Sixto Tolentino Jr. !

PRA Notice to Proceed | PRA Governing Board has approved the issuance of the Notlce |

to Proceed (NTP) through PRA Board Resolution No. 5078

| series of 2019 ‘

. Area Clearance from | Currently ongoing Application to DENR MIMAROPA

DENR

Purpose and Scope

The fieldwork aims to inspect the quarry area of Ms. Bella Tiotangco at So. Lamud,
Brgy. Poblacion 6, Coron, Palawan and the details of the ongoing reclamation project of the
Provincial Government of Palawan. The undertaking includes ocular inspection of the quarry
area and an interview with the Barangay officials of Brgy. Poblacion 6 and personnel in-charge
in the area.

Findings and Observation

1. The quarry inspection site is located approximately 550 m from the Coron-Busuanga
National Road. It is accessible by any land transport vehicle from the town proper of
Coron via paved Coron-Busuanga National Road and to the inspection site. Travel time
from the CENRO Office to the subject area is about 15 minutes.

S

On November 03, 2021, the team proceeded to the Barangay Hall of Barangay
Poblacion 6 where the purpose of the fieldwork was discussed during the courtesy call.
After the courtesy call, the team proceeded to the subject area with the assistance ot a
Kagawad and a Tanod.

DENR, Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron. Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




Upon the arrival of the inspection team, a non-plated 10 wheeler white dump truck was
about to transport the loaded earth materials to its dumping site. The undersigned asked
for the Delivery Receipt (DR) for the transport of earth materials from the quarry site.
The driver presented their self-monitoring trip ticket which was from the 428 Hi-Tech
Group Incorporated. The undersigned asked to park the truck and asked if they can wait
for the confirmation after contacting Ms. Teresa Casareno, OIC, PMRB Coron, for the
transport of the earth materials.

During the interview via call with Ms. Casareno, the contractor during the time of
inspection was Mr. Mercado. Provided, the BCT Trading & Construction Inc. (BCT),
contractor of Ms. Bella Tiotangco, had an agreement with Mr. Mercado that they can
excavate in the area for the purpose of dumping the filling materials to the reclamation
site located at Coron Bay. It was also confirmed that the trucks from the permit area of
Ms. Tiotangco have a DR which was paid to the Provincial Government of Palawan.

The undersigned advised Ms. Casareno to provide a copy of DR to the company/truck
drivers from the permit area of Ms. Tiotangco for future inspections to be presented by
the truck drivers. Further, the undersigned asked for a copy of the DR list to be provided
to this office for reference. She will provide a copy of the list of DR to the office for
reference.

. Three (3) representatives of Mr. Mercado arrived to the site which was interviewed by
the team and asked for documents prior to the excavation in the area. Upon arrival to
their office, they presented a copy of the Quarry Permit No. (QP (PLW) No. 02-01) and
Environmental Compliance Certificate (ECC) (ECC-R4B-0910-0033) of Ms. Bella
Tiotangco.

. It was confirmed from Ms. Casareno that there was no written approval from the
Provincial Governor/City Mayor regarding the agreement in which the BCT gave
permission to Mr. Mercado to excavate in her permit area.

. On November 09, 2021, the team was conducting drone flight to know the extent and
the total area currently excavated. One of the residents near the quarry area verbally
complaint to the team about the dust coming from the quarry site which poses risk to
health of nearby residents and the resulting muddy barangay road when sprinkled by
water trucks.

The undersigned contacted PMRB — Palawan to ask for pertinent documents regarding
the quarry activity by Ms. Bella C. Tiotangco. The documents acquired were the
following:

QUARRY PERMIT (QP (PLW) No. 02-01)

AREA STATUS dated July 31, 2009

CERTIFICATION (SEP CLEARANCE NO. MQP 082609-005)
PCSD ZONING CERTIFICATION (Multiple-Use Zone)
CERTIFICATION (ECC No. R4B-0910-0033)

BRGY. CERTIFICATION

BRGY. RESOLUTION No. 30, 2014
DEVELOPMENT/UTILIZATION WORK PROGRAM

FIELD VERIFICATION from PG-ENRO

DENR. Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper, Coron. Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




10.

1L

14.

13

16.

On November 15, 2021, the team proceeded to the Municipality of Coron to coordinate
and gather information regarding the area. The team coordinated with the Palawan
Council for Sustainable Development (PCSD) to inspect the area. The team then
proceeded to the Municipal Planning and Development Office (MPDO) of Coron to ask
for the current zonal classification of the area which was confirmed to be for
Commercial land use.

The team proceeded to quarry area of Ms. Bella Tiotangco with the PCSD staff. There
was no operation during the time of inspection, but they resume operation on the next
day. The quarry sources are directly delivered to the Reclamation Project.

. Per consultation of the undersigned with the Mineral Lands Survey Section of MGB

MIMAROPA, the submitted Survey Plan of Ms. B. C. Tiotangco contains
inconsistency on the reference point and tie line, thus, having erroneous data on the
computed coordinate. The location of the applied area was plotted based on the
submitted geographic coordinates of the boundary corner marked one.

. During the plotting of the quarry site to the ArcGIS software. it was found out that the

actual quarry area has a total area of approximately 4.9 has and the portions that are
outside the permitted area for quarry operation have a total area of 1.717 has.

In summary, the team had found out that the Bella Tiotangco Mountain Quarry failed
to comply to the following terms and conditions of its Quarry Permit issued by the
Provincial Mining and Regulatory Board (PMRB), but it will subjected for PMRB
Technical evaluation:

e The Permit shall be for the exclusive use and benefit of the Permit Holder and not,
directly or indirectly, for the benefit of any other person whether natural or
juridical, and that the area covered by this Permit shall be used for the purpose of
extracting and disposing the materials herein authorized.

e The Permit can not assigned, transferred or conveyed, in whole or in part, without
prior approval of the Provincial Governor/City Mayor concerned.

e The proponent should furnish quarterly the Regional Director of MGB
MIMAROPA a copy of their quarterly production report in the prescribed form
stating the quantity of materials extracted, removed, and/or disposed under the
Permit and the amounts of fees paid.

e The extraction and removal of quarry resources under this Permit shall be confined
within the area specified herein, the boundaries of which according to the
application have been well established according to survey rules and regulations.

The Bella Tiotangco Mountain Quarry Project had also violated its ECC Condition No.
2, No. 2.1, 2.2 and Condition No. 3.

Furthermore, the 50 Hectares Reclamation Project have the following legal document
status:

' PCSD Clearance SEP Clearance with a No. BDP-062510-018 issued to the |

L

“Provincial Government of Palawan for their Coron Bayf

DENR. Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




Development Project Phase 2,3 and 4 approved by the PC SD
. Chairman Hon. Gov. Mario Joel Reyes

Environmental - Environmental Compliance Certificate No. ECC-R4B-0903- |
Compliance Certificate | 073-5020 issued for Provincial Government of Palawan for |

their Reclamation Project Phase 2, 3, 4&5 (48.0 hectares) - |
Coron Waterfront Development Pro;ect located at Brgy. Pob
2,3,4 &5 approved by RD Enp Sixto Tolentino Jr.

'PRA Notice to Proceed | PRA Governing Board has approved the issuance of the Notnce '

to Proceed (NTP) through PRA Board Resolution No. 5078 | '
series of 2019 |

Area

Clearance from @ Currently ongoing Application to DENR MIMAROPA

DENR . %

i

The said reclamation had an instruction from the DENR CENROQO Calamian to cease

and desist while waiting for the approval of the Area Clearance application from DENR last
July 2020.

Comments and Recommendations

1.

It is recommended to endorse this matter to MGB Regional Office due to inconsistency
on the reference point and tie line, thus, having erroneous data on the computed
coordinate, so therefore MGB can instruct the proponent to conduct relocation survey
of the approved quarry area, because based on the documents acquired from the PMRB
Palawan, it was found out from the Arca Status dated July 31, 2009 that the gcographic
position of BLLM 1 Cad-33, Coron, Palawan was needed to be rechecked.

It 1s recommended that Ms. Bella Tiotangco should be reminded that extraction and
disposition of quarry resources outside the permit area is illegal and may constitute to
Theft of Minerals pursuant to Sec. 103 of Republic Act 7942, otherwise known as the
Philippine Mining Act of 1993 if the proponent prove to exceed on their approved
quarry area prior to the validation of MGB Regional Office with the help of PMRB.

It is recommended also to endorsed the matter to EMB MIMAROPA, because it was
found out violating ECC Condition No. 2. 2.2, 2.2 and Condition No. 3, so that EMB
Regional can issue necessary violations and sanctions.

Endorse this to the Provincial Mining Regulatory Board — Palawan for the proper
evaluation of violation in the terms and conditions of the Quarry Permit as the office
that issues the Quarry Permit.

Regards to other illegal quarry operations, it is recommended to PMRB to conduct
validation so they can issue Cease and Desist Order for the said illegal quarry projects
without corresponding necessary permits.

Reiterating also the cease and desist instruction from the CENRO that the Provincial
Government together with its private partner to stop the operation of reclamation while
Area Clearance is on process.

For information, record and further instruction’s.

DENR, Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




Inspected by;

ELIZALDE SELUT
Forest Technicign-II

BONug%m ALBAG TR

Forest Protection Officer

Forest Protection Officer

ENGR. MARK ANGELO ROGEL
EMB Embedged/ Engineer-I1

EMMAN@UMANGIL
MGB Embedded’ Science Research Specialist [

DENR. Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper, Coron. Palawan
Contact Nos. 1917-504-2633




PHOTO DOCUMENTATION

w11 GROUY
i Noo o wR e \

Pase: ,’j_;':?_’é..&‘-’-———*‘ \

‘ TRIP FICKET

L& - W—’
« Cheomnn Don® 2 |

Tirne

: ——
3 - i N
-(‘:“"‘"’" PegE 24T Ol ROT Checher

§ wer's Sumeiend

Photo No. 1 & 2. Photo at the top is the
Self Monitoring Trip Ticket from the
428 Hi-Tech Group from the trucks of
Mr. Mercado and the Photo on the right

epubiic of the Philippines
Rncial ‘(",Covemment Palawan
CE OF THE GOVERNOR
Puerto Princesa City

GRAVEL DELIVERY RECEIPT
3-20-2 .

: N t
Sod t0: _.R_\'féamagmﬂ Qfﬁ‘!gck —
g ' e —

Tuck e o ——— o oAl
Kind of Materials Soid: _::ﬁu‘)ng. il -

Volume {Cubic Meter): —
Vaiye (I Pesos): -
W——% 2
Name of Permittee: o~ i B
Commercia! Foresh = U]

Permit NO.; W— T

Date Granted: __2 -
Treasurer’s Official Receipt No.: “% i

Total Voime Aliowed Un

(CuM):
Total Voiume Extracted tc Date:

(Cam): 1l -
Remaining Volume Allowed To Be

is the Delivery Receipt from the To Date (CuM.):

Provincial Government of Palawan for
the trucks of Ms. Bella Tiotangco.

Not vaid uvess countersigned at the back by e T
culy authorized representative. noror his

i SROPATIAL WAING REGULATORY BOARD (PMRB)
Prevince of Palswan

QUARRY PERMIT

R, .
2013 = "&3&9&&

agy

Photo No. 3. Bulletin Board for the Quarry Permit and ECC of within the entrance

DENR, Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos, 0917-504-2633



DENR. Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




Photo No. 6 & 7. No operation during the inspection on November
15, 2021 of the Quarry Area

DENR. Caille Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron. Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633
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Photo No. 9. Another Drone shot from the Quarry Area of Ms. Bella Tiotangco

DENR, Calle Nueva. Coren Town Proper. Coren, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633



Survey Plan of the Mountain Quarry of Ms. Bella Tiotangco

DENR. Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Comtact Nos. 0917-504-2633
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MEMORANDUM

FOR : The PENRO and
Concurrent Acting PMRB Chairperson

P

FESITYY

A $ g Do e -
G MOQIES Mestces Difre

FROM 4

SUBJECT 3 Petition Letter Against the Continuous Quarrying
Operafion in Coron Palowan with Reference No.
ACK20211111.14

e ik feory. s {

ST DDeon

Thop MR A B T gine Vol

o Begrinr tam Sive et

e G s

MINING Srall BE PROD
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DENR. Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron. Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




GOVERNMENT AGENCIES MUST PUT AN IMMEDIATE STOP TO THE CONTINUED
QUARRYING ACTIVITIES IN CORON

We represent concerned atizens and ressdents of Coron, Northern Patawan

We are concerned that quarrying and reclamation activities have been undertaken i
Coran without letup despite the absence of environmental assessmonts, athor pertinent

perrrats, and the absence of extensve cons

5 @Mmong Coron resdents

We demand to krow if a3l these cua v'}’t,’é?";‘" TSRS WD Issued Envirenmental {o mipHance
Certificates (ECTs) by the DENR. ¥ 3o, we demana that the DENR conduct an immediate
review of these ECCs in light of the sericus ervironmental ¢ jarnage that such quarrying and

reciamation have caused and order the immediate stappage of these actwities

Coron residents are not aware on the use of these quarr ry materials and whether the s
catied infrastructure development projects are based on an updated comprehensive 2&!3@
use plan, annual development pian and annual invesiment plan. Our Constitution. the
Local Government Code and various envvironmental laws provige for pa*ts patory
processes in the pursuit of development proe
Of these nohcwes and laws i Coron.

15, Sads ¥ we 80 nat see the smplementation

Hills and miountains have beer demolished because of quarrying activities end the harmify
impacts have aiready been experienced by Coron residemts, Siltation has occured in our
mangrove and cora! reef areas. Mangroves tha ; .

seasystems were destroved because of the mq-.%amazécrf actrvizes. The poliutive dust
generated :}; such quarrying and reclamation actiiities nave endangered the health and
satety 3%‘ Coron residents Extractive ang infrastructure deveiopment activities have

-l

resulted to the fiooding of the town

Clearly, these so-called infrastructure development and reiated activities have threatened
the oniy natural resources and envronmental assets that Coron has, and which have
crovided livelihcod opportunities 1o its community, We regret that Coron's political
stewaras have aliowed these destructive oraects ta cortinue Concerns on the possibility
of Dribery need 1o be investigated.

We assert that quartying and reciamation activities have 1o stop and a {smereheﬂwe
dy miust be done to determine the need and appropriateness for such guarrying and
reclamation activities.

As a steward of our resources, we compe! government agencies to uphold our rights 1o
heaithiul and balanced scology and implement whatever IS necegsary in orcer 1o stop the

futher de of our mountains and coastal areas

DENR, Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron. Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633
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Repubiic of the Philippines
OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
PROVINCIAL MINING REGULATORY BOARD (PMRB)
Province of Palawan

QUARRY PERMIT

Quarm Peront Ko QP PLW I No 24

Lraarry Permat Appheation No 0PA PLW: No 6358433

i Dt Approved FEB 0 2 2018
’ Permut Holder BELLAC. THOFPANGY O
Asddress B San Palro, Puento Princesa City -

An appheanon for Quarny Pernmt to oxtract and dispose of quarny resources

2R en m oy siuated m the Sitio of . Barne of Poblacion 6 Mumicinelinv of
g™ o e » o % o 1% Saik e e b " = - S % . . i i y
saHegi . cTovines of  Palawan | Island of Palawan Phi}z;}f‘mu and mare or foss

desceribed and bounded as Tollows, 1o wit

Un the North Public Land

O the baa Mabbie 1and

Un the South  Public Land

On the West  Public Land

contining an arca of +9 eciaics wind more speaifically desenided in Quarny Resvuices
Survey Plan No QPA (PLW1 No 05 and Techmical Desenption thereof attached to and
made as an integral part of this Permit. having been filed 1n the Provinee of Palawan by
Bella Tiotanpco on June 18, 2009 pursuant to the Philippine Mining Act of 1995 and the
Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder this Quarn,
Permit No. QP (PLW) No 0201 i< hereby granted 10 BELI A C TIOTANGCO
subject to the terms and conditions herein stated. to wil

i F’Enzz Permit 1s for a peniod of tive (5} vears from FEB 02 23“_ 2 o
€8 0 1 2023 0 - inclusive. renewable for hike penteds but i no case
shall exceed a total of twenty-five (25) vears: Proveded. that the application for
renewal shall be filed before the expiry date thereof, and that the Permit Holder
has comphed with the provisions of the Philippine Minmg Act of 1995 and the
Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations promulgated thereunder, and the
terms and conditions of this Permait,

e, The Permat shall be for the exclusive use and benefit of the Permit Holder and not
diectiv or andwectiv, for the benefit of any other person whether natural o
jundical. and that the area covered by this Permit shall be used for the purpose
bni_v of extracting and disposing the matenals heremn authonzed.

DENR. Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633
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5 s Parmyt shall
- area spccihied herean the I mhw s m s\'!k?" according to
appiication have been wiell csabhshed acwfd:nu to suney nes and

lations Thes Permt shall exclude arcas closed to mining location as provided

by

Sec Wafthe AC

The Permu Holder o loher regresentatve shall keep the PeemaPermit Arca
avatighle ot ol o lof m'»{k\’fdh and examinatnn by the July authonzed
Mimay Regulaton Board concerned or the

repraseatative s of the Provn
501 Regional Offie,

{1 pay o the Govermment an CxUse @y pursuant 1o Sev 151
of the National ietesnal Revenue Code, as amenmded. such esvis tas shall be Jue
- » . 4 g
and m* shle gpon the semosvsl of 1O QUarmy TEsouRes extrsoted from the ares
F 5

embraced e binher Permmit, pursuant 10 50 ProViseonm of the Navomal Internal

fovene Code, as amendad

DENR. Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633
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This Perma may be revoked or canceled at any tme by the Provincial
Governor City. Mavor concerned when i his her epimon pubhc mlorest so
reqaires. or upon fahire of the Permit Holder to comply with the provisions of the
Phiippine Mining Act of 1995 and the Revised linplementing Rules and
Repuiations promulgated thereunder, as well as with the wrms and conditions
speailied herewn. Pronadid, that if the Permit is canceled. or otherwise termimated.
the Pemnt Holder shat! be Lable for all wnpid foes and taves die up w the time
ot the termimation or cancetlation of the Pernut,

The Permat Holder shall assume full responsbriny and be hable for damages 1

Prvate and of pubhic propertyiies| that may be ovcastoned by it operations under
the Permut.

The Permut Holder shall manage s operations m technicatly and environmentally

responsible manner o achinve a safe non-poliuting and self-sustanng  post
disturbunce landform.

The Permit Holder shall not discriminate on the basis of gender and that the Permit
Holder shall respect the nght of women workers 1o participate i policy and
deciston-making processes affecting thew rights and benefits

the Permut Holder shall conform to laws, rules and regulations regarding, among
others, labor, safety and health standards:

the Permat Holder shall not interfere with  the nghts  of other Permit
Holders operstors Contractors,

The Permut Holder shall recognize and respect the niphts, customs and traditions of
local commumities, particularly Indigenous Cultural Communities.

The Permit Holder shall immediately stop diggaing and extracting matenals the
moment man-made articles or antdfaets are found. 1t shall notfy the Director of the
National Muscum of such findings, in which case, the diggmng shall he under the
superviston of the National Muscum until said antifacts are recovered.

The Permut Holder shall not. by virtue of the Permit, acquire any titlke over the permit
arca, without prejudice 1o 1ts acquistion of the landisurface nghts through anmy mode
of acguisinon provaded by Taw

The Pernut Holder shall pay foes, taxes and other obhigations in accordance with
existing Jaws, rules and regulations,

The Permnt Holder shall comply with its obligations under its FCU, Environmental
Protection and Enhancement Program (EPEP) and Annual FPEP. including the
allocation of the prescnbed annual environmental expense pursuant to Sectton 171 ot
the Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations.

The statements made m the appheation or those made later i support thereof,
shall be conmdered as condition and essential parts of this Pemut, and any
misrepresentation theremn stated shall be o cause tor the cancellauon of this
Permit; and

DENR. Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633
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CERVIFICATION
(RY)

Fhis i te oot ; o}
: .‘ﬂl . L t:"'s:‘:u:!‘l L n.:z I‘t‘l‘;‘( ’e'xp(,,,gﬁ\ was vsuad with N P Cloay o N \lQP DR800
ST Miaintan Quarry Permat A sath ate T i
Coron, Palswan / pplcation located in Sitw | armud Baranguy Pobiacian s

Pt i 1o Py } Sl 347
mil‘d:; s‘;‘;( \f,: Resolution No. 13-475 this office further certifies that Bella ¢ Hotangeo
e PHed with the tems and conditions stipulated 0 the af setentionad SEP ¢

. M s Herent SEP Clearance

the PCSDS f'}dju\ifga’{:m: ‘&wﬂ 1PAR) Secretany centified that Beila ¢ Dotangeo_has a
L Admin e ; AB Case No. 697 which case she w. .
l:: violation of Seetion 201 and Section Mim of R'ﬂ;’ A‘.;hu‘\ma “;c\‘: :fwﬁwhﬁi

e 4 g H b 1 b S ol
‘“‘, 2. !;‘m Revised lmp%m_mg Rules and Regulations of the Chaimsaw Act of 2002, the
orgmal copy of the sad cenification is available &t the € ‘entral Records of this office

Iasued this day of Julv 2017 * 1 i
s k ¥ =Y S upon request of Bella C. Tiotargeo m connect i
spphcation for renewal of the ahove vited prosect. * S

NELS( K; v P. DEVANADERA

Fxecutive Director

TRy :
Pl wndir £ 10 5 T 4 oo Tl o Wbt Bl
Fos— Sais T . ; ERRC-I ; EES AT
e U T BITE ot Y ;! e
froesmaeres 15 maem,
5 T

Vision: Paigaar, an mnovaive 8nd 0yNamic gobal CBrier of sSLSIaratie Jeveiopmeng
Misston: PCSOS a8 the Srver of evionmena consenaioe and rausve cevexoment 0 Palgaar,
2 bosphem resarve 3 soeroo-for-ustansbity ste .00 by e Statege Eneryrments Pan

AR NI MUIB0 MABLA LAY SEERL

PO By et Savagire Roed PLAS Bepbass 0ty B NS 808 Srieggs, LOMnTane
ks WammRs Yisighevs, Fuuietes Vst Ny Sl amet, Bk - . Yospicw Lok, Bhsiiggion
1 IR TIIP ST LS PSSP ECT TR B T
- i o i ® Vembete wwn Pt g b sewes SR el e g

DENR, Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 1917-504-2633
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PUSD DISTRICT MANAGEMENT OFFICE-CALANIAN

ES
L Initeal £€ AN Assessment  Zoming € cetelication for Mountain Qwarry

Procec: Propenest Mis, Befls O, Titangeo
Proect Dovawe So. Lamed. Poblacion &, Coron, Palawan X e
st Frlliog Fee pad Oficial Receipt No 7202 028 Dase 2. o0 }

| Lot
Bt

ViSO Lacaton sag woth conespomdiog techacs! descripion
L1 Eand tele aath techmrcal desctipbion

CHRTer feaunsl msramend Opeeity) Tas Declarstion of Real Propery Na (60870 A
\}‘3‘ 100 Ay s wethus the l\xil»r‘.un:; sanes of FCAN

 fose Classification Frojest Area (in hectarey) |

; Alewatle  Noe-allowable | m"h
[ 1C0ee rone : L =
1 Restrial-use zom i { J
: 1 Controliod s zome i i
€3 Tradionabuse rone
WA Male G rone 4 : B §
1 Coastal Core Zone ! o, VORISR,
{ i Cvustad Multuple-use Transtson rone s e e
i 1 Counta! Multipie-use General-use sone e Sl L b
_& Wk Sevvial arce t';?«;'n i 1
Totst 1 %0%)

© The tetal ve CAMOE 50D
aaladle G wuwry o

4249 has
Certified as 1o within allowable sones where the proposed Mountain Quarry with an applied area
af $.9900 hectares may be dome subject (o exi g mining laws and regulations of the National
Government, Prevwncial Government of Palawan and

Lacalt Gavernment of the Muwicipatity of
Coron, Palawan.

11l Recommendation:

Sev-cxempted from securing SEFP Clearamee Jor the

Fba RS ared analahle for gaarry Category A

feite - Frepect appbication s swbast o i
mvew iy aubicdf 2o NEP U  Rearance

proposed Mountain Quarry coveemy i 3 2993 hectares
as per FUND Revolution Na. 17-579

i voludanon caiuuisw peror i posarce o SEP Cleanance. Amy cxpa.

L4 (LR t 1 "
DORCAS O, BENA

LEONORA D. LABRADOR

June 19, 2017
rmadiste Supervisos Azproving Officer

POSDS Tri.*m‘ca! SeafT Due

CERTIFICATION

Thos st cerufy that based on the FCAN Zoming amd as reconunended the propered Mountain Quarrs with on
applied area of 4.9900 kectares folls within the Allowable Zone of the Approved ECAN Zomes Map of the
Musicipality of Coron, rovince of Palawan under Categary A as per FUSD Reselution o 17879 Certifies
]Mnhm-jn1nu;kluwmodj&42”)h«mnmdr: g arew iladle for quarry
subject to exisnng ining laws and regul, of the National Gerernment. Provinciol G, v of Pal
and Local Gasernment of the Mumcipadity of €

arvn, Pofewan end is #ik exempred from Necuring SEP Clearance

NEESON P DEVANADERA
Faecutive Director

By the Authority of the Evecutive Directar by virtue of Special Order No. 39 Series of 2015,

P 5 e
ff‘)\ﬁ":!....?-\;

LFONORA D, LABRADOR
PDO IV Distriet In( ‘harge

Vision: Palawan, an innovative and dynamic global center ot sustamable development
Mission: #PCSDS ox the diiver of o wiranymental Lonservatinn and inclusive devclopment in Palawan,
: ’*?0&1’:{'\:"# reserve and science for sustairability site, guided by the Strategic Environmentad Plan

o 4
WA Y W RPN ANTE AN BIMNON OFr e §
il £ & Len t : Taok 23
w2 % E'S + B ey, ¥ R
» s Zhpay Mgt v :
.

DENR. Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




\\ Republic of o Pheiippines .
& Depantment of Esvironment and Natural Resouries
EMB- MIMAROPA Regon
" PROVINCIAL ENVIRONMENT MANAGEMENT UNIT
-—

DESNR P1ARO COMPO! ND_ %o Momics, Perrtn Primcins £ 5, Paiawan
Ted No 84 38 IN22 Famadl sddrewn prrsupelon o e gmiad com

CERTIFICATION
(ECC No.R4B-0910-0033)

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

This is to certify that MS. BELLA C. TIOTANGCO is a holder of BCC
No.R4B-0910-0033 for Mountain Quarry Project with total land area of Fortv
Nine Thousand Nine Hundred {49,900.00} squarc meters located at Sitio
lamud, Barangay [Poblacion 6. Coron. Palawan issued by DENR-EMB
MIMAROPA Region last October 13, 2009.

Further certified, that the same will be subjected to regular monitoring
activity to determine its comphance with all ECC conditions in accordance with
DENR Administrative Order No. 2003-30 under Presidential Decree No. 1586
once it becomes operational.

{ssued this 7% dav of August 2017 at Office of the PEMU, DENR-EMB,
Sta. Monica, Puerto Princesa City, Palawan upon the request of the Project
Proponcent representative, Mr. Alfred D. Batul for whatever legal purpose it may
serve them best. The amount of P 200.00 was paid under Official Receipt
Number 1} ) ¥ dated August 7, 2017,

& e o ~

— . h'/
3 : Vil i e
ALEXANDER M CODEN
s d 4““’“ 1’) Pravancial Buviaoiment Masvagrasent O ey
0%
%
é {43“,‘”% Teas 8L » :,_—;,.ad

Protect the environmont... Protect life...

DENR, Calie Nueva, Coren Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Comtact Nos. 0917-504-2633




EOF ThE PUNDONG RARANGAY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

Belix { Tiggangcs Hoider of 700

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY that i Moumtarn Qusrry orojact of I

" #4 oyt = S 1 Sa i Fal
s wated B Sha L. Barargay Poblaoion £ Coron. Palaven for Moumten Quarey
S T any TOREHNS prdwided for i the BCL

Enowe 86 The undaigned the S 3 vang Barangay Wember of
Bk 8 Lormn dsingan

This certfeation 5 sty upon e reguest of Ms. Bella ( Tt ae@es

& purpase

Sunong Barangay

DENR, Calic Nucva, Coron Town Propes, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633




Provinge of Pahm » 2
Muniupahty of Coron % ﬁ* f

BARANGAY POBLACION & ; '

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY “’CJE

LXCERPIS FRON THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG BARANGAY OF THE

SARANGAY PUBLAGON & CORON. PALAWAN HELD ON SEPTEMBER 10, 2018 AT THE BARANGAY HALL
PHIS BAHANGAY '
Present Hon !.'t;mA V. OINGO . Puneng Barangay/Preuding Officer

Hon DOMICIANO A PAJARILO Sangrumang Barangay/iapawad

Hon. EQUARDO A PERES o Ssnggunang Barangay/aagawad

Hon RANIELE GACAYAN Sanggumiang Barangay/eagawad

Hon. IRENE M SECHLANO 3 Sangpuniang Barangay/kagawad

Hon LORNELIAB WAYC Senggumiang Batangay/agawad

Hon DOMINADOR ¢ BULAWAN Sangguniang Barangay/tagawad

HC

ON 108 R MAYD B ah Sangguneang Barangay/bagawad

Absent

e *

Resciution No, 30, 2014

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND ENDORSING THE APPUCATION OF MRS BELIA C TIOTANGCC FOR
RINEWAL OF NOUNTAIN QUARRY PERMIT AND AUTHORIZING BCT TRADING & CONST. TO
EXTRACT/EXCAVATE  MAUL/TRANSPORT FILUNG MATERIALS FOR THE IMPLEMINTATION OF THE
CONSTRUCTION OF CORON WATERFRONT DEVELOPMENT PROJECT, THIS MUNICIPALITY.

WHEREAS, this project s in need ol Mmountan quarry to ensure stabiity on reclamatan af
foreshore areas of Coron, and in our Barangay they Gited an area where volume of this
kind of matenals deposits; i

i

WHEREAS, we have consulted the Barangay coundgil and they interpose no objection on the renewal
Of mountain quarry permit of Mrs Befla C. Tiotangeo, located 3t 5o tamud, Barangay
Poblacion &, Coron, Palawan with an area of mare or less five (5] hectares prowided that
alt existing reeming faws, rules and reguiation set forth by concern agencies must be

properly abided: |
WHEREAS, we wish to share owr support for the completion of this project in soonest tme
interpose no ohjection 1o haul mountaln quarry from cur Barangay 1o their project site:

i
i

WHIREAS, said apphcant agrees to conceived aad follow proper procedure, all existing polaies,
taws, rulrs and regulations related 1o Quarrying and other environment laws, and they
are willing to pay all the corresponding fees/taxes due to local and aational guvernment;

|

O oL B RS

DENR. Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron, Palawan
Comact Nos. 0917-504-2633

— . — - — — -




wnaremoutly seconded by ol mermbers present, e it

RENNVED AT (105 RERERY RESOLVED, THAT A RESOLUTION be passed and approviag by endoreng the
renewal fUf Guaaeend of mountie Quarry by MRS, BELLA €. TIOTANGCO.

BESOLVED FURTHER, that the copiws of tha resniution be furnish ta tre Barangay Councl of Batangay
Fapiacon 6, Loron, Palawan, off<e of the Munapal and provinaal ENRC. the PCSD and the DENKR for
theat information ang guidanie

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED

I HEREBY CERTIFY (0 the carrectness of the
Abowe quoted RESOIUTION

14

"Y
Hon, MARIA V. (INCO
Punang Barangay/Prosding Ofhcer

ATTESIED i

~ i

Barangay Secretary i

§

CONHORMED &
ron, DOMIL Kild V rsord G2 5. e

Barangay Kagawad ) g Baranpay Xagawad
it i -
§ a
Hon COJARDO A PIREZ !

Ba: angay Kapawad

Rebmcanay
Hon_RANIEL £ c\&mm
Barangay Kagawad

s B e |

Barangay Kagawad

APPROVED.

£

0

|

| Hon MARA Y C
! Punong Barargay

o —-

DENR. Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. (0917-504-2623




DEVELOPMENT/UTILIZATION WORK PROGRAM

10 Corporate Information

1% Proec Name Quarry Project
‘2 Compary Name, Address.
Telephore Fax No National Highway, Bgy. San Pedro
Puerto Princesa City
13 Comtat Parsan Designation Bella C. Tiotangco
Proponent

20 Corporate information

Fu Ine sppamd area for the merews o
Quaty perme ¢ localed at Smo Lamud Sgy Poblecon & Coron, Paiswas
iderfied as percel of land 1Lot § of the suddnescn plan Psa-04 being a soman of
pan F.025309-487-0 Comer 1 of this area je wihin geograshos coodinates

12700 24 57 N glrude snd 1207 1¢ 27 78" E kagtude -
o g-,ﬁ-.,:

212 Estmated Cavts Cost
Working Capdsl (2 months coeraton)

COST BREAKDDWN

wabor . o~ ?{ N
Equomen Renty 8403000 S
Fuel ang Lube 86 Q0C o0
Cvernens 15,000 3
Coneral & Admin Lagenses 10.00C 90
Aczasition of Permt and Taxes 128000 00
TOTAL Php 21000000

213 Cormmogty dackbilag Materals

214 Pressent Status o the Progect Rerews of Parrre

DENR, Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-504-2633
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217

wieaded v nyrsee

The fetwwsl SORICAION Of Tug QuiYy DO
he proveds operaton The operation rwohie wil e & 1080w up of ana
has besn dong N the past such @8 Quanty
TRIAMNTNG Sysiatne Q0K fom

ool e presomine:

nowithn the stpied goa of 49
0. roebsen wilh an esirnted matena reservad of 150 000 oy Meter:

The Coersuon wwoles s mEnly cerlmed or the tench Ag
CRMSUON W O3 1O reech The 1o portn of the My gres where etnppng
of the 100 500 Can SUCCRSSIUlY Do scheved 1C excuse the reeded quatry
soduct thereafter TAC exposed rOck maton wit now Do ropes ang te
rpped matenEs Wi now be buldores and pushed gown the il 1o the
Sesgnated 0ckpee area &t the botlom fOOr of the hil As soon as
sufficiont Drowon rock Matenais from fhe teaches had been punted doan
o the siockpio ares. hauling of tus quames rock matenals rmmedistey
follows using the pay oaders & bhacihoe @ lnading the durmo tuck of said
maiesals and deiver these 10 1he usor of (o 3 nearty stockyard

Estimated Daly'Annual Producton 50 080 cum snnusiy

Descroten of Process Pantanlt NiA

Alners Ressnes

221 Estrmated Reserves WO00S cum
222 hverage Grade of orm for ench
Mineral Commodity NA

223 Cut-of Grade NA

224 Esumated Mire Life (Years) 2 years

228 PBorentallor AGotona Reserves ¢ To losk for potential
$1€3 nearby of similyr
rock formabon

AcoessT ranspontaton

23t Roas Natona ana Provnaa!
Raad

232 A Acoess N/A

233

Lstes

241

Smpping NA

Power Supply Hequarements & Adermnatves NAA

DENR, Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan

Contact Nos. UY17-2U4-2633
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of Mobiio and Fixed Equoment tor

Deveioproest andg Construchon

252 Lmtof NMobis anad Fraed Equpmen tor
?.‘!ms!‘;g

2563 LUstof Mobiie and Fixed Equpment for
Mineny! Prozessing

254 MNonng Took

Wondorce tnformaton
261 Towal Operatonal Worklorce

282 Staft Grganzatoral Setus

Proponent
‘ !
207 Orwers i
i v

2 Holpers 1 Supeniscr

262 Housing Ophions

Ceovenpment Program
271 Sute Devenganent
2 7 ¢ Descapton of Panned Actviies

273 Targeted sdesimeas accompaned by a

+ 50 000 lsowion map shoang aress of

Bay Loader Buckroe

Ourmp Truck ana
Buddczer

Hand Shove!

9 iaborers

v

* Pay Loader Crerater

+ Bulidozer Operator

v
1 Heiper

A

NiA

NA

DENR, Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan

Contact Nos. 0917-304-2633
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459

Rroduction Scheduie and Estimated Cost per Annum

This quarmy proect will Only continue therr operaton when the renesal
pormit =5 granted The rate of production wil depend on market demand o sized of
the project 2 mignt be supporting

The wvhal spphed voiume i 30,000 cum

Producton Cost Prp 25 00cum
Arnual Progucton Cestfor S0 000 cum 18 Pnp 1 250,400 OC

Community Deveoprant Program and Estmated Total Costs

The proponent s willing to contridute an amount of Snp 25000 00 for
cormenunty deveopment projects

Environment Protection and Management Cost Estimate:

Restomtion and or rehabitation in case of any damaged that mught be incurres o

the adicining aress durng the course of the operation

The proponent @& setting asice an amount of Php 40 000 00 » preparahion 107 the above
mentioned purpose

Prepared by:

Mining Engineer

ERE License No 0001052

PIR No CE53135

issueg oo January 63 2014
isxued 3t Puentte Pnncesa Gty

DENR, Calle Nueva, Coron Town Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. UY17-304-2033
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Provinial Government of Palawan
ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES OFFICE
Puerto Princesa City

.

Seot

rember 14, 2014

{Date)

MEMORANDUM
FOR $ HON. JOSE CH. ALVAREZ
Governor
THRU 5 ATTY. TEODORO JOSE S. MATTA
Provingial Legal Officer/Governor's Representative PMRB
FROM - MERVIN D. NAGALES / JOSE G. VIADO
A1 EMS I
SUBJECT : EIELD VERIFICATION REPORT FOR MOUNTAIN QUARRY
_PERMIT APPLICATION,
Mame of Applicant - ---- Beila C, Tictangco
Mailing Address - - - - - National Highway Bgy. San Pedro Puerto Princesa Cily
Application Number - - - - QPA{PLA) No. 05
Volume Applied S 49000 s ™
Verification Fee < -+ - P 15,000.00 paid under OR & 8399804 dtd. Cctober 2014
Date of Venfication - - - - - Septerber 12, 2008
Ficld Party - - ==« Mervin D, Nagales
Jose G. Viado
Condon tdonga - applcant’s representative
FINDINGS :
A. Locabon :
stio @ ----- Lamud
Barangay - - - - - Poblavon b
Mumcipahty ----- Ceron
Proviwe - - - - - Painvan

g, Accessibiity

The apphed ares is accessible from Poblacon 6, Coron 1o Sitd Lamug, By, & abaut
1.2 KOs amd Gan De each by any four whesed votaoa,

C. Classification :
Portmon of k2 oo, 9 of the subdivison plee Psd-08
D. Total Area :

4 U4 has

DENR, Calie Nueva, Coron !own Proper, Coron, Palawan
Contact Nos. 0917-304-2633
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P

Fielgt Roference

Bleos Pring C

Globws “osln

¥ Desonphion oF ocrowet

PR (PLWY No. 98 ‘

3 Systen (GPS) l
U

1

1. Matepas - - .- 3
65 3 gravel teider

Z2 Use used o Tiing, surtacng matenass, and
for other construchion preposes,

3. Eslinates) Vosene Kesenve |
tength - 9533 melens
with 238,64 meters
THICKNESS - - 200 maters :
Vodurme = 97,999 &0 cubik meters.

1288 5,000 cum. m. 2s per parmit Quatry permit
GP {PLW) No. 2 swsed on Nowvember 3, 2000 therefor
the estimated volums mservedd 1 92,999.90 ¢, m,

G. Destription of CorntrsiRaferences Daiinealing the Appiad Area :

Terrmnal comers are gromunent trees used as reference markers n deireston e
hourdarss of the apphed area.

H.  Descrption of Imenedate Vicinity
The immesdate surrcusdig of the apphed area s roliing topography planted with frunt
beaing trees, cashow trees aod forest trees. WO pubhic/orvete strudtures will De attectad by
e operation.

Recommendaton :

[

the anoication for Quarry Permt of 5. Befa L. Tiotangco maybe gven dug course
subsdt 1o compliance with mining tavis SEP Law and envimmnmenta? laws, Fulther, desneaton
af the arez appied on the ground shafl be dore by 2 kcersad Geodedc Engineer,

-

oy w,_."‘f—.‘
MERVIN D. NAGALES
L o P
~~llride—

JOfE G. VIADO

Nated frye ‘i

L
ENGR. MD&ICO J. BAGUYO
tirang Ooerations Officer [V

DENR, Calle Nueva. Coron Town Proper. Coron, Palawan
Comtact Nos. 0917-504-2633




Republic of the Philippines -
Department of Environment and Natural Resources (}_":
MINES AND GEOSCIENCES BUREAU »
MIMAROPA Region

7/F DENR Buiiding 1515 Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila
Telefax No. (+632) 536-0215 / (+632) 310-1368

(j] Decem ber ‘202] S E———————

M:s. Bella C. Tiotangco
Sitio Lamud, Brgy. Poblacion 6
Coron, Palawan

Dear Ms. B. C. Tiotangco:

Please be informed that on 24 November 2021, CENRO - Coron confirmed that
BCT Trading and Construction (BCT), purported operator of your Mountain

Quarry Project, has been conducting quarying operation outside Quarry
Permit No. QP (PLW) No. 02-01.

The above-cited extraction and disposition of quarry materials outside the
permit is equivalent to theft of minerals pursuant to Section 103 of Republic Act
(RA) No. 79421, which provides that:

“Theft of Minerals — Any person extracting minerals and disposing the
same without a mining agreement lease, permit, license, or steals
mineral or ores or the products thereof from mines or mills or processing
plants..xxx"

Hence, BCT is hereby ordered to immediately CEASE AND DESIST from
conducting quarry activities outside your permit area. This is without prejudice
to the filing of appropriate charges against you with the proper court for
violation of the applicable provisions of RA No. 7942.

Furthermore, please conduct relocation survey on the approved quarry area
since based on our records there are inconsistencies on the reference point
and tie lines on the submitted Survey Plan that results to an erroneous data on
the computed coordinates.

Please be guided accordingly. Thank you.

Very truly yours,

DENR Action Center/Hofline The PENRO and Concurrent Acting PMRB Chairperson
Shsyoragikganfdenr ooy o Provincial Environment ond Notral Resouwrce Office
Ticket Reterence No. ACK20211111-14 Cepartment of Envirconment and Natural Resources

Sta. Monica. Puerto Princesa City, Palawan
The Regional Executive Director
Department of Environment and Natural Resources The CENRO - Coron
MIMAROPA Region Community Environment and Natural Resource Office
Department of Environment and Natural Resources
M. Inya Gonzales Calle Nuevo, Coron Town Proper, Palowaon

Complainant
nepgonzaieyah The Mayor - Coron
Office of the Mayor
The President Coron. Polowan
BCT Trading and Construction

Coron, Palawan

! The Philippine Mining Act of 1995

“MINING SHALL BE PRO-PEOPLE AND PRO-ENVIRONMENT
IN SUSTAINING WEALTH CREATION AND IMPROVED QUALITY OF LIFE.”

120221-R04B-2202
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